¢~ New | Office of th
il AN ce of the

£ . STATE Medicaid Inspector
S | General
ANDREW M. CUOMO THOMAS R. MEYER
Governor Acting Medicaid Inspector Genaral
January 15, 2015
Evergreen Valley Nursing Home
8 Bushey Blvd.

Plattsburgh, New York 12801

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #11-3799

NPl Number:
Provider Number:

Dea I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the "OMIG") audit
of Evergreen Valley Nursing Home's (the “Facility”) Medicaid rates for the rate period January 1, 2006
through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6, this audit report
represents the OMIG's final determination on issues raised in the draft audit report.

In response to the draft audit report dated February 8, 2013, you identified specific audit findings with
which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the report has
been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments (see Attachment B).
Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $233,794 to the total Medicaid
overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the draft audit report, the
Medicare Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part
of a future audit. Based on the enclosed audited rates calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care
Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment currently due is $208,572. This overpayment is subject
to Department of Health ("DOH") and Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not
anticipated, any difference between the calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB
approved amount will be resolved with the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.

BOO Marth Paan Straet, Albany, Mew Yaork 12204 | [N v omig. oy gov



Page 2

January 15, 2015

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of the final

audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State Departiment of Health
and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicald Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3799
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION #2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid Inspector
General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final audit report,
recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate plus 2%. If the
process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from the date of the final
audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days until an agreement is
established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is based on your repaying the
Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the rate of recovery, or require
payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as agreed. In addition, if you receive
an adjustment in your favor while you owe funds to the State, such adjustment will be applied
against any amount owed. If you wish to enter into a repayment agreement, please contact
the Bureau of Collections Management within 20 days at the following:

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative hearing
within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise issues related

to rate
or cou

setting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any issue that was raised
id have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency. You may only request a

hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged in a response to the draft audit

report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to:

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
Mew York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at-

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. If you
choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed authorization
permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request, At the hearing, you may call

witnes

ses and present documentary evidence on your behalf.



Page 3
Jdanuary 15, 2015

Should ﬁu have ani iuasﬁr:ms. ilease contact [N - through

email at . Please refer to audit number 11-37929 in all correspondence.

Bureau of Rate Audit
Division of Medicaid Audit
Office of the Medicaid Inspector General

Enclosure

Attachment A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response
Attachment B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBITI - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBITII - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/{Allowances)

EXHIBIT IV - Per Diem Disallowances
EXHIBITY - Correction of Patient Days

cerTiFieD malL NG

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NP #:
PROVIDER #

Evergreen Valley Nursing Home
8 Bushey Blvd. AUDIT #11-3709
Plattsburgh, New York 12901

AUDIT

TYPE
AMOUNT DUE: $208,572

CHECKLIST

1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health

3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #11-3799
Albany, New York 12237-00438

4. Mail check to:

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 10of 5

EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT Il COMMENTS
Adjustment #1 - Property Insurance Disallowance
Eacility Comment

This facility has experienced a great deal of turnover in management positions in both Administration
and Finance, during the audil period of 2008 through 2008 rates. As such it has become difficult for
parsonnel not involved with the actual recording and filing of certain expense documentation, to locate
this documentation.

As such, we disagree with the proposed adjustment at least until such times as we can complete a
thorough search of our older files in an attempt to locate the missing documents.

OMIG Response
The Facility has not submittad any documentation substantiating the expense.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #2 — Return on and Return of Equity Disallowances

The Facility's response was recognized; the drafi disallowance was removed as shown on Attachment
B.

Adjustment #3b — Movable Equipment Depreciation Disallowances

Facility Comment

The OMIG seems lo indicale that certain expenses are deemed to be repairs and as such the annual
depreciation expense Is not recognized for reimbursement purposes. In analyzing this adjustment, it
appears that the most significant asset relates to the purchase of a bus for transportation of residents.
The vehicle, valued at $49,755, has an annual depreciation expense $9,951. We belisve this may have
appeared in a cost center than indicated repairs butl was in fact a new vehicle which should be allowed
for depreciation reimbursement.

Furthermore, we believe that all of our capital acquisitions have been capitalized In accordance with
Generally Accepted Accounfing Principles (GAAP) and protest the entire adjustment. Please provide us
with the type of additional decumentation which is needed for removal of this proposed adjustment.

OMIG Response

According to PRM-1 Section 108.2, betterments and improvements extend the useful life, increase the
productivity, or significantly improve the safety (e.g., asbestos removal) of an asset as opposed o
repairs and maintenancea which either restore the asset to, or maintain it at, its normal or expectad
service liffe. Repair and maintenance cosls are always allowed in the current accounting period.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 5

For the costs of betterments and improvements, the guidelines established in Section 108.1 must ba
followed, i.e., il the cost of a belterment or improvement fo an asset is $5,000 or more and the
estimated useful life of the asset is extended beyond its original estimated useful life by at least 2 years,
or if the productivity of the asset is increased significantly over its original productivity, or the safety of
the asset is increased significantly, then this cost must be capitalized and written off ratably over the
remaining estimated useful life of the assel as modified by the betterment or improvemant. As in the
pravious section, lower minimum criteria may be used if desired.

Based on the draft report response, the disallowances for the bus have been removed; however, since
the above conditions have not been mel for the remaining capital acquisitions, there is no justification fo
change the remaining disallowances.

Disposition: The draft report disallowances have been reduced as shown on Attachment B,

We were aware of a duplication of reimbursement relative to depreciation expense and capilalized
lease reimbursemeant. We have filed a 2006 appeal with DOH requesting correction of this duplication.
Pleasa remove this adjustment and allow DOH to process the entire appeal which we believe includes
baolh positive and negative issues.

OMIG Response
Tha Facility has nol submilted any documentation substantiating the expensa.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Eacility Comment

We must disagree with this adjustment at this time. We have been unable lo track the adjustment
through our internal records. As such and in conjunction with our response to ltem #1 we disagree at
this time.

OMIG Response
The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the expense.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #3f — Movable Equipment Depreciation Disallowances
Facility Comment

It appears that OMIG intends to disallow ME depreciation expense applicable fo equipment used
primarily for our attached Adult Day Care Center. We believe this is inappropriate due to an apparent
adjustment to reimbursement methodology. It is our understanding that the methodology calls for
reporting all costs associated with the health care enfity. The allocation methodology calls for reporting
all costs associated with the health care enlity. The allocation methodology, using a “step down"
approach will then allocate cosis to the appropriate entity, Disallowance of certain costs apparently



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3of 5

related primarily to our Adult Day Care Center while continuing to utilize trace back percentages which
incorporate the ADC appears {o create a duplicate disallowance.

Furthermore, we do not see in this audit report any place where costs disallowed as related 1o the NF
have been added to our allowable ADC rates,

This adjustment should be removed from the final audit report.

OMIG Response

The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the relationship to patient care for
reported aulomobile costs. Based on the draft report response to Adjustment 3b (above), we have
removed the disallowance for the purchase of a new bus which was previously disallowed as a repalr,
As a result of the increase in allowable automobile expenses, the OMIG must similarly increase the
80% disallowance since they do not relate to patient care.

Disposition: The draft report disallowances have been increased as shown on Attachment B.
Adjustment #4a - Equipment Rental Adjustments

Facili OImim

As llustrated in our response to items 1 and 3c, we have been unable o locate documentation to
respond to this proposed adjustment. In addition, we were unable to determine what the allowances
and disallowance in rental expense related to from the audit work papers provided. As such, we are
raguesting additional documeniation of these proposed adjustimeants.

Furthermore, we must disagree with the adjustment at this time, pending complete review of available
records.

OMIG Response
The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the expense.
Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same,

Adjustment #4b — Equipment Rental Adjustments
Facility Comment

We balieve the automofive expenses in question wera a legitimate part of our Administrator's
compensation package and as such were properly reported as equipment rental expense. Since
equipment rental is a capital item and because it is & legitimate part of our Administrator's
compensation package, we believe this adjustment should be removed from the final report.

OMIG Response

Movable equipment rentals were reporled on vehicles the administrator used for personal purposes.
Such payments represent additional compensation to the administrator and are allowable only in the
base period operating component of the rate. Only documented nursing home business use is
allowable in the property component. Therefore, these expenses are unallowable as a capital expense,

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 5

ustment #5a — o Insurance ustme

Facility Comment

As with other cost substantiation Issues included in this draft audit report, we must disagree with this
adjustment at this time.

OMIG Responsa
The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the expense,

Disposition: The draft report adjustments remain the same.

Faci omment

Since this adjustment is similar to that proposed at item 4b, our disagreement has the same basis as
that included at item 4b,

OMIG Response

As with adjustment 4b, auto insurance expenses were reported on vehicles the administrator used for
parsonal purposes. Such payments represent additional compensation fo the administrator and are
gliowable only in the base period operaling component of the rate. Only documented nursing home
business use is allowable in the properly component. Therefore, these expenses are unallowabla as a
capital expense.

Disposition: The draft report adjustments remain the same.

Adjustment #6 — Return on Average Equity Allowance

Facility Commaent

This issue must be deall with in conjunction with item #2 discussed above.
OMIG Response

As with adjustment #2, this adjustment has bean eliminatad.

Disposition: The draft report allowance has been eliminated.

Adjustment #7 — Mortgage Expense Amortization Disallowance
Eacility Comment

We are unable to determine exactly what this adjustment relates to. As such, we will need additional
documentation of the proposed adjustment to properly respond fo it.

DMIG Respon
The Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the expensa,

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 5 of 5

The Facility's response was recognized; the draft report disallowance was removed as shown on
Aftachment B.

EXHIBIT IV COMMENTS

Per Diem Adju nt- Real Estate Taxes Per Diem Disallowan

Facility Commant

We have previously appealed for the reduction of the duplicated Real Estate Taxes. Tha DOH has not
responded to our 2007 appeal. We are requesting that this disallowance be removed and allowed fo
run the normal appeal process for this financially distressed facility.

The OMIG elected to process the rate appeal as part of this audit to address the issue of duplicate
reimbursement.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.

Per Diem Adjustment - OBRA Per Diem Disallowance
Facility Comment

As for the OBRA disallowance, we are unable o locate any information which indicates when these
mandatory expenses became effective. As such, please provide additional backup to support this
disallowance.

OMIG Response
The Facllity has not submitted any documentation substantiating the expense.

Disposition: The draft report disallowance remains the same.



EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-:3799
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

EXHIBIT Il - PROPERTY EXPENSE_
DISALLOWANCESHALLOWANCES)

Jb,

PROPERTY INSLIRANCE DISALLOWANCE

RETURN ON AND RETURN OF EQUITY DNSALLOWAMNCES

MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES

MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCE

MOWVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ADJUSTMENTS

MOWVABLE ECFUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES

EQUIPMEMNT RENTAL ADJUSTMEMNTS

EQUIPMENT RENTAL ADJUSTMENTS

ALUTO INSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS

AUTO INSURANCE ADJUSTMENTS

RETURN ON AVERAGE EQUITY ALLOWAMNCE

MORTGAGE EXPEMSE AMORTIZATION DISALLOWANCE

Rate

Beriod

2006

2006
2006
2007
2007
2008

2006
2007
2008

2006

2007
2008

2008
2007
2008

2008
2006
2008
2007
2007
2007
2008
2008

2006
2007
2008

2006
2007
2008
2006
2007
2008

2007

2006

Draft
Disallowance

{Allowance]

5 8,774

3,505
135,041
20,955
85211
62 B33

11,158
10,842
10,983

12,252

(2,078)
6.035

4,820
e
7781

(1,588
(2.344)
(371)
{1,142)
{1,596)
11,762
1,507
1,538

4,970
4,870
3,778

1,943
[2.650)
(53)
2,769
4 847
4 084
(11,881)

3,784

ATTACHMENT B

Page1of2
Final
Dizallowanca
Change i nce
3 - & 3,774
(3, 505) -
{135,041) -
{20,955} z
(85,211) -
(E2,833)
{8,851) 1,208
{8.,851) B9
(8,851) 1,032
- 12,252
. (2078}
- 85035
8,956 12,876
8,955 16,736
8,958 168,737
™ {1 |mgh
(2,344
- (371)
. {1,142)
{1,596)
11,762
- 1.507
- 1,538
4,970
- 4,870
- 3778
1,943
- (2,550)
- {33)
- 2,768
. 4 647
S 4,084
11,5884 .

3,784



ATTACHMENT B

Page 2 of 2
EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT
Draft Final
EXHIBIT lil - PROPERTY EXPENSE Rate Disallowance Disallowance
DISALLOWANCES/H{ALLOWAMNCES) Period (Allowsnce) Change [(Allowance)
8. DIRECT ASSIGHNMENT ADJUSTMENTS 2006 £438 [$438) 50
2007 BG5S [BES) -
2008 BES (8BS} -
2006 240 {240) -
2007 403 (4033
2008 432 (432) "
2006 {436) 436 -
2007 (BB5) BG5S -
2008 (BBS) BES
2006 {240) 240 .
2007 (403} 403 -
2008 {432) 432 -
EXHIBIT IV - PER DIEM DISALLOWAMNCES
REAL ESTATE TAXES 2007 1.67 - 1.87
2008 1.7 - 1.1
OBRA 2008 0.44 ot Q.44
2007 0.45 - 0.45
2008 .45 - (.46

Mote: The adjustments shown above only reflect those adjustments addressed in the Facility's response. All other
adjustments remain the same as shown in the draft audit report.



EXHIBIT |

EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMEER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB &D RATE

NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE = DECREASE MEDICAID  MEDICAID

RATE PERIOD RATES* RATES (INCREASE) DAYS  OVERPAYMENT
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $145.33 $143.76 $1.57 6,742 $ 10,585
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 146.32 144.75 1.57 6,638 10,422
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 140,83 139.26 1.57 7,208 11,317
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 140.00 138.43 1.57 7,196 11,298
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 142.01 139.05 2.96 6,672 19,749
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 141.25 138.29 2.96 6,046 20,560
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 140,50 137.54 2.96 13,202 39,344
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 143,12 139.93 3.19 6,735 21,485
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 140.51 137.32 3.19 6,592 21,028
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 148.73 145.54 3.19 13,412 42,784
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 208,572

t

Any differences between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit |l of this report represent rate changes
made subsequent to OMIG's audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the
purpose of this Exhibit, the Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for
those rates is the same as shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligible rates above,



EXHIBIT Il

EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 85 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the “lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this report represent rate changes made
subsequent to our audit. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

Issued Medicare

Part B & D
RATE PERIOD Non-Eligible Rates *
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 $145.33
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 146.32
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 140.83
10/01/06 - 12/31/086 140.00
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 142.01
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 141.25
07/01/07 - 12/31/07 140.50
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 143.12
04/01/08 - 06/30/08 140.51
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 148.73

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare
Part B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a
future audit.



n & ZE'T-9E Uonoes ﬁ_u,..z oL “En._i.m

) s upssaoEy auam suewisnips Apusnbasucn (w018 &g pavanjes|p ApEnojas

LSS L R ] dag 3 FUTICHAIE U WLIDY PR BsUaie uonemasden a5 pRINREdeD pAIpne Enamoy ER]E)
{2061} sLieig  (6L0'E) 200 idag I papefjruosd sy o) sasee) pareydes oy esusdds Uoqieaasiap Pawo(eEp HOLTE UL e

"POEES ¥

"00EE "£T0LE SUONeS L-MHd ‘22 T-00 7 (R)L1'Z-08 SUDN2S HEIAN 0L suopenbay

: paraniEEIp Aiew savuades paEuRisgnEIn ay) iquenbesuon

L95 WRIL'LE 6801 S0 dag 3N asuadus uHimaadap jeoudinbs SqEao papode) 10 UOTELELINIoD (N apaud jou pip
¥Eb %LLME  Eib 200 udBg IW AmoE4 oyl PBUBA B UBS W) BED 103 sjenbape epiacid O) pesnbes e Senmoed P

TZE-90 ¥ (P)L1°Z-99 Suoyes HHAAN 08 :suonenbay

"BSEd| paTENdED 8u

o) saqeadoe uogmassisp JUsLRdNbE SgRADL swoFesD 0] AUESEa0EU SEM ]| Apuanbasunn
‘sa pagebinwosd 8y @ pasope Apedoud aiam suawdad ssesn spmuied ased
[ENEaE pasinguis S sapaoid ay) 'IessT perERidED UO [SIUMW pUE Lonasdap (o0 nag u|
1200 BaERINOW|EY B 0 5 pemudinbs 0 cosea) paziedes uo vogemasiap 'ASojopodgai

con bl WES G 2 EL &00 .__En- B ‘_“—Uh_..._m"_ jusuiasinquiey aiel uuaj ._w;.‘u.._ 12 Nesing eyl ybsw BIUERRIDIE U ¥
¥'Z-08 UORISS "ROLLSF VOTIISS HEDAN 0L HE:I.H
% . ‘MDD v 51500 asay) of agenpide sasuadya uonsioa
i i i 0 MEOEN gy WBupiooy (enuey Bugioder pur BURUNoooy SOHE B UL PBRNIL) SUCEUEEp
ilg %blbe  ed e0a HE0 AN pue seuaping ey pue seidousd Bugunosor padeace Kjjeeusl yaw aoURR0ODE U RSO3
S04k 7 ] 00 8] 39 Gupeieds 58 pasusdse 880 BABY PNOYS JBY S1S00 peciEpdes Lpoalioau) Aijoe4 oy) 'q
B0’ L} WEE 18 (hELE) ok ] Ay 3N i
; . : i TEOLE vooes L-piHd (Rl LT -BE wonRes HEOAN 01 ssuopepmiiay
{ve'L) RILLE (2811 200 a0 3N ‘AmEsanal siew SsouoE iusnbasunn uonmoaidap uswdnbe agEAOL pEYIPNE
el WEELE  [hoa) 200 WA HN o peending uogs peuRa Al papRBiisedd eyl Ul uonisaeden Feyl pRORTSIPD IPNR By B

SLNINLENrAY NOLLYIDIHSI0 LNINAINDT Iava0l e

PAIELILIS UBSG BARY SSIUBMARSID BY) ‘Ssundsal Podi IfRIp BY) U0 PISEE
SITNVMOTIVSIO ALINDE S0 NUNLIH ONY NO NHNLIH T

FOES ¥ DOEZ SL00eS L-ikd o)LL 2-99 volses HHOAN 0L -suocneniay

AIBSSEIBU SEM BOUTAD|ESIP & Aiuanbasios

‘sEeads  EoUBInsy] Apedosd pelcdal  SEpUBREONE O] UDEUBLIAOR  ajenbape

apsaud U pEe AE0EY BUL ||SIEP JUSEENS Ul PUE BIEMO0E JURIINRD B S BB 1500

HENE U Bapuas B UED Y| SRU008) [BHISR)S pUE [EEDUEU] LD PESES BIED |20 ajenbepe

DilED WFEEE  RLL'D 3 500 U Cdosd  ppeosd 0f poanbeg s SjS00 SEESINGWIE 0 SEEq Sy W suswied Baeos seqifiey
FINYMOTIVEID SINVHNSNI ALHIA0Hd L

s{Eaoummog |y [pEaoURMO|TEN] S50
SA0'AELE § BGYOSF §  BELLOD 3 BE1-3H s2d pasoy)y sasusdyy Auedoddy

B00E Iooe Wi WWiva [OSmoTv] HIo  Nolamosan
SO0IH3d J1VH -FIVHL O3IMOTIVEID 150D

(S3INYMOTTVISIONYMOTIVSIO ISNILNT ALHIJOHd
BO0Z "LE HIBWIDIO HONOHHL 9002 'L AHYNNYT SO0IH3d 31V

BEZE-TTW 1INV - IWOH DRISHTN AT TIVA NIS00H3AS

£ o | afieg
i LigiHx3



6G0LE ¥ £ 20LE SU0lioes L-WHd (R)L1°2-98 LOIDSS HHDAN 01 “Suopenbey

‘e jusied o) peje|es AfDEAD 10U B BESUBHNE BEE) BIUIE PRSP

EUBM SIDJENSWDE AQ ABAIENFRG 10 DHOY SUl M) pESEN S8 [HY| 585y a6 U0 sRusdia

' WOZ'EE FBE'b SO0 ‘B oy BNUELTSLE )y “EsJEMOJE 508 ared puaped Aesssosu o) smesiieyn Apadod 51500 dun
- %000 LpSP et ] g Ly "BE|ARIE pUE B3| o) aued jusied jo uopmiedo e Gujsmnas pus Budojaseg u jedod

(OINKMILNODY SINIWLSNMOY IONVENSHI OLNY 5
FOEE ¥ DOLET SUSNSSS L-WHd '(RlLLE-98 vONsss HHIAN oL -suopenbay

BILSLFENDE

o . W BUNSE) ‘ajEl U] U PeWOHE aslpdys SOURINGL] BU LD PEUEA EIURINEL| BRDOLIOING

(6+) %szes (o6 590 SUCINY  paypny  yEap weiyns 18 pue 'SlRINGoE 'WAUND Bq JENW EIEP 1500 EPNE U0
' #0000  (DSE'E SED BUENY pajues BO USD FEY) SD00EI [EISTEIS PUE EISUBLY UD DIESY BIRP 1502 aEnbape apwoid

LELL it dS B S ‘EU| DTy of paunba) e SIE0D ANEENGQWIRE 10 SISR Ayl un suswied Buaeoa) siapaold R

SLININLSNMDY IINVHNSHI OLNY 'S

6500 9 201 SUONDIS L-WHd (P) ¥ (ELLL'Z-96 SUOHDSS HHIAN 0L "suonenbey

"BiED AlijF0ES
. . Guminp of papejes wou s Aay) 58 pEm BB ID]ENSIU|WPE U 0 a1 A3
S8KFE YBE T BLLE =00 B sy Em.._.__.__ﬁu____-sn.,mmh_._mﬁt [Ba !ﬁm;ﬂﬂbﬁﬂu way E__.E___._nn_!ﬂm_n_ E:u__.ﬂ_._mhuh_u t!”
SiE'% WEIEE LG S g Ry SU) JaUNE J0 SEnesaq axnEs |0 wopanpos] wamue eyl o papee AgesosEas @q o wou
FE'Y WFEER QLD 500 B ey IBUHSSILILIOS S1 4G PRUILLaSR e g sasusda apnii) i IRyS SIS0 aRMojN g
BES'L WO0'00L BES'E 150 o juey
0eE"t OZZ6  L08'L £00 B sk
ELOLE THESEE  ZELLL AU O ey FOEE
zEr'i) %CaZa  [(985'L) CO0 g WA ¥ 00EE Suonies L-PHd eliuE-ae § (El0L a0 SUDRS HHIAN 0L -suopembay
lewort) S%ilLE (2rL'L) 200 W "FUSKLLSIDE L POMNS UL
tovel (8.2E] y sEjes puEfinwoid Byl v pamoje Sesubdxe By WOY paues Bsuddxo [ewal wawdnba
WFEES (LLE 00 SO peypy Eep waiNe | pUB "SEINIOE ‘JUBLNG B O PAINDE) 5 EJEQ 1500 BU) ‘LODEE
ere'z) %00°00L (PPE'E) 150 ba B 11501 Ul JPTE W0 PEYMEA S0 UED T SPMODS [ENSHEIS PUE [BOUBU UD PESEY EJED 1803
2R L Wra'ch  (6e%'l) 00 W uay apenbape apwosd BW SE0D BpgRENGWIRI |0 S8R0 Byl ue wauied Guseoses ssnpIEy B
ELNIWLENMOV TWLINIH LNIWAINDI ¥
£'Z0LE VOIS L-Ikid ()L 1°2-08 UoN2es HHIAN O tsuojE nbey
“UBESEIEU RIS EAIUEMOESID fguanbesuns
‘wayEndwas e e Businu g u) peen|ou) 890U peoys pue Ao Bussing ay) o
B e o uui_n_.hu: # asuadsa u.%h "BAED 0 [@Aa] [ DH0Y D _._ﬁﬁ._ izl !uuu
e o ) saeEnuede Lo Lo prgou S Bs Ul = Ligaisdn
ol WEELE  LELDL 200 e TRttt g g k- g ey oy
EFE"SL WLLLE  BELDI 200 MBI SN semansE PUE SHOESE) BUED JUsgEd jo LoyBIEd Bu BuunEuEw pue Busdosasp Ul sedod
EELLL WEELE  BIE'EL 200 udeg 3 pusm Auessacau 0 eqeudoidoe J0U BIE FEUL BIS0D0 BUE BUED Jualed Of pEEIES JOU E1S07)
(D3NMILNCD) SLNIWLSNrOY NOILYI23H430 INTFNHINDI TIEVAON B
BO0E I00E %02 %Wova [OImoTiv] HiD  RolLJmosaa
S00IH3d FLWH -SIWHL JIMOTIVE] L1503

(SIONYMOTIVIISIONYMOTTIVSIO 3SNIJXT ALEIJOHd
BOOZ ' L€ HITM3D3IA HONOHHL S00Z 'L AHVNNYT SO0IH3L 31vY
BEIE-TTW 1amY - IWoH ONEERN XITvA NaJg0aIaa

€ jo £ sbug
il LISIHX3



FSNILNT ALHIS0MS AILANY TLO0L

LOS'SPE § LGLEEE & OSY'LIS § {=eauemo|yEeauemo ee ] seusdsy Ausdoady (e
BIGE2E T DOz T mEde %

‘PEYEULLIE UBEY BAEY SpuSWisnlpe sy) 'asucdsal wodes JED U} UD pESER
SINIARLENMOY ININNDISEY LDJHI0 "8

YOEE

¥ 00EZ "E20LE SU0N0g L-Wkd '(P) ¥ ()L 1260 SUONSaS HHIAN 0L Sudjmnbay

"BOUBMOYESD B Ul Dulgnse) Lodeaiowe osusds

siefipow pepodas apEUEISgNS 0] LHIEJUELINGOR sjEnDEpE apwosd Jou pip Alupgoed ey)

BOAE U0 Pa{jAA & WED JEY| SRI0I8) [BIISIEIS PUE [BOUEL] UD PESEN B1EP 1500 SEnbape

SaV'E WEE L8 FRLE E00  uowy deg By spiaoud jEnw ps0o epgERMOUIEE J0 5i5BG Syl un suEwded BAEDRI OUM BISDIADLY
FIMNYMOTIVEID NOLLVZILHOWY ISN3dE3 39VDIH0N L

PEJEUILL|S UBE] SE1 SHuUBMOPE Byl "asundsa) aded R Byl UG pESER
FINTMOTTV ALINDT 39VHIAY NO NHMLIH 8

002 I00T o0z %NovE [O3mOTw) THID  ROWJESS30
SOOI ALVH -2IVHL 0IMOTIVEID 1509

(SIDNYMOTTYNSIONY MO TIVSIO ISHNILNT ALHIH0H
00T 'LE HIEWIDIA HONOHHL 500Z ‘I AHVNNYI SO0IE3d LYvH

BOIE-TTH 1INV - JW0H SNISENN X3 TT9A NaJdod383
£ o ¢ ofing

I LigHx3



EXHIBIT IV

EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
PER DIEM DISALLOWANCES

DISALLOWANCE OF REAL ESTATE TAXES PER DIEM

Beginning with the January 1, 2007 Medicaid rates, the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement
(BLTCR} began to subtract real estate taxes from operating base year non-comparable expenses, and
allow the property base year real estate taxes in the capital per diem. On audit it was discoverad that the
Facility was receiving reimbursement for real estate taxes on Schedule VIl of the HE-12B (Per Diem
Adjustments) as part of their Miscellanecus Adjustment (Schedule A). In rate years 2007 and 2008, the
Facility also began receiving additional reimbursement for real estate taxes on Schedule VI of the HE-12B
(Property). Since the Facility was being reimbursed on the real estate taxes in 2007 and 2008 twice,
disallowances to the Miscellaneous Adjustment (Schedule A} were necessary to remove the duplicate
reimbursement.

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 88-2.17(d)

DISALLOWANCE OF OBRA PER DIEM

The Facility received an OBRA per diem add-on in its January 1, 2005 through December 31, 2008
Medicaid rates. The OBRA per diem was added to recognize various Federally mandated direct expenses
for facilites with operating base periods prior to April 1, 1991, This Facility's operating base period was
10/14/91 - 04/30/92, therefore, the Federally mandated expenditures were already included in the Facility's
base period direct operating costs. Consequently, the per diem add-on for this Facility should only have
replaced amounts that were cut by the direct ceiling limitations in the applicable rate calculations. A review
of the Facility's 2006 through 2008 rates revealed that direct operating cosls were not cut by a ceiling.
Consequently, the OBRA per diem add-on was disallowed

Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.10(u)

DISALLOWED REAL ESTATE TAXES FROM SCHEDULE VIl (PER DIEM ADJUSTMENTS)

RATE PERIODS
2006 2007 2008
Real Estate Taxes Per Diem Add-On Adjustment 3 - F 187 § 1M1
OBRA Per Diem Add-On Adjustment 0.44 0.45 Q.46
Total Real Estate Taxes and OBRA Per Diem Add-On Adjustments = 044 F 212 F 247

Direct Cost Ceiling Per Diem Reduction

Cisallowance to Per Diem Add-Cns 2 044 § 212 & 217




EXHIBIT V

EVERGREEN VALLEY NURSING HOME - AUDIT #11-3799
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2006 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
CORRECTION OF PATIENT DAYS

The audit of patient day statistics disclosed that the patient days reported were overstated in
rate year 2007. The following adjustment was necessary to include the proper days in the rate

calculations,
Regulation: 10 NYCRR Section 86-2.8(c)

RATE YEAR
2007
31,497
31,483
14

Fatient Days in Promulgated Rates
Patient Days per Audit
Overstated Patient Days



